TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 32 – SERIES 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN TO SIGN A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN MINERS BASE CAMP, LLC AND THE TOWN OF MINTURN TO RESOLVE PENDING LITIGATION.

WHEREAS, Miners Base Camp, LLC ("Miners"), owns property in the Town of Minturn and has made applications for PUD zoning and subdivision approvals;

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Minturn approved Resolution No. 20, Series 2021 on June 16, 2021, approving with conditions the Belden Place Preliminary Subdivision Plat and Preliminary PUD Development Plan;

WHEREAS, the project/property is called the Belden Place Subdivision/PUD ("Belden Place");

WHEREAS, on or about March 2, and March 16, 2022, Minturn's Town Council held public hearings (*i.e.*, First Reading and Second Reading) and approved the Belden Place Final Development Plan for PUD (Ordinance No. 4, Series 2022), the Belden Place Final Subdivision Plat (Ordinance No. 5, Series 2022), the Belden Place Subdivision Improvements Agreement ("SIA") (Resolution No. 8, Series 2022), a Cost Sharing and Construction Management Agreement (Resolution 10, Series 2022), and a Land Use Covenant (Resolution 11, Series 2022) (collectively, the "Belden Place Final Plan");

WHEREAS, the buildout of the Belden Place Final Plan as approved requires 43.5 Single Family Equivalents/Water Taps ("SFEs") to provide enough required water to all of the housing units approved by the Belden Place Final Plan;

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 5, Series 2020, as amended, enacted a moratorium that limits the number of SFEs that can be used for new development ("Moratorium");

WHEREAS, the SIA for the Belden Place Final Plan provided a total of 23 SFEs to Belden Place which is 20.5 SFEs short of providing enough SFEs to fully build out the project;

WHEREAS, prior to the approval of the Belden Place Final Plan, Miners filed a lawsuit in Eagle County District Court at case number 2022CV30054 contesting the number of SFEs made available to the project (the "Litigation");

WHEREAS, the Town filed a counter claim in the Litigation against Miners;

WHEREAS, following settlement discussion, Minturn, and Miners, have reached an agreement aimed at resolving the Litigation, as more particularly described in and contingent on implementation of the matters and transactions described in the Settlement Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement allows Miners to submit an application to Minturn for the remaining 16 SFEs to be allocated to Belden Place.

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement allows Miners to submit to Minturn an application to amend the Belden Place Final Development Plan and the Belden Place Final Subdivision Plat.

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement allows Miners to submit to Minturn an application to amend the SIA to conform with the change in the number of available SFEs and the revised number of lots.

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement provides a path to resolve the Litigation and provide a path forward for Miners to complete the Belden Place Final Plan

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO:

1. The Minturn Town Council approves the Settlement Agreement attached as **Exhibit A** and authorizes the Mayor or his designee to sign on behalf of the Town of Minturn any and all documents required to reasonably ensure completion.

		EAD, APPROVED, A	DOPTED AND RESC 023.	LVED this
	TOWN OF MINTURN			
		By: Earle Bi	dez, Mayor	
ATTEST:				
		_		
Iav Brunvand	Town Clerk			